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DOCKET NO. 981934-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 5170 ISSUED TO 
GLOBE NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-4. 0161, F.A. C. , REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES 

03/16/ 99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES : NONE 

SPECIAL INS '!'RUCTIONS : NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981934.RCH 

Globe Na t ional Telecommunications obtained IXC Certificate No. 
5170 on 10/07/97. The Division of Administration sent the 1997 
regulatory as sessment tee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The 
Uni ted States Postal Service (USPS) returned thr receipt, which 
showed the RAF notice was signed for and delivered on December 19, 
1997. The Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum 
that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalty 
and interest charges tor the year 1997. 

On January 21, 1999, the company's president, Zegory Ka1ouska, 
called staff and advised that he would pay the past due amount and 
make a settlement offer. As ot February 25, 1999, the company has 
not paid the pasl due amount nor filed d settlement offer. Staff 
has been unsuccessful in roaching the company by telephone. 
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DOCKET NOS. 98193Jili 
DATE : MARCH 4 , 1999 • 

Staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

DI SCUSSION OF ISSUES 

IS8UE 1; Should the commission impose a $500 fi ne or cancel Globe 
National Telecommunications , Inc. ' s certificate for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Rrgulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommun cations Companies? 

BEOQHHINQATIQN; Yes. The COmmission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if t .e fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, i ncluding statutory p Jnalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within f l ve business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest pe r iod . The fine should be paid 
to t he Fl orida Public Service Commis! ion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285 ( 1), 'lorida Statutes. If the 
Commission' s Order is not protested arj the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees , i ncluding statutory pPnalties and interest, are 
n~t rG~c~ved, IXC Cer tificate No . 5110 should be canceled with an 
effective dat e of December 31 , 1998. ( sler) 

STAFf ANALXSIS; Rule 25-4 .0161, Flo1 ida Administrative Code, 
require s the payment of regul atory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent yea r for telecommunicatior s companies, and provides 
for penalties and inter est as outlined it Section 350.113, Fl orida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

Staff was notified by t he Division o f Administration that the 
company had not paid its 1 997 regul atory assessment fees, plus 
statutory penalties and interest . Thc•rcfore, the company has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4. 01 61, Florida Administrative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunicttions Companies. 

On January 21, 1999, the company's p csident, Zegory Kalouska, 
called staff and advised that hG would pa J the past due amount and 
make a settlement offer . As of February 25, 1999, the company has 
not paid the past due amount nor filed a settlement offer. Staff 
has been unsuccessful in reaching the company by telPphone. 
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DOCKET NOS. 98193~1 
DATE: MARCH 4, 1999 • 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the company's certificate if the fine and the requlatory assessment 
tees, alonq with statutory penalty and interest ~harges, are not 
paid within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364 . 285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission' s Order is not 
protested and the fine and regulatory assessment fees, including 
statut~o. ry penalty and interest charges , are not received, the 
company' s certificate should be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998. 

ISSUI. 2; Si1ould this docket be closed? 

BECOHHENDATIQN; Yes, it no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fine and 
fees, or cancellation ot the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (B . Kea ting) 

STAFF ANALYSIS; Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of tho Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fine and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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